assumptions, the pro forma adjustments, and the application of the
   adjustments to the historical financial information. Accordingly, we
   express no such assurance. The foregoing procedures would not
   necessarily reveal matters of significance to the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements, and we therefore make no
   representation about the sufficiency of the procedures for the purposes
   of a reader of such statements.

   /s/ Raymond Chabot Grant Thornton LLP

   Chartered Accountants

   Montreal, Canada
   December 19, 2005

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.   4
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at September 30, 2005
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except as otherwise noted)
(Unaudited - See Compilation Report)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   IPG   Flexia   Fib-Pak   Total   adjustments   Note 4  consolidated
   $   $   $   $   $   $

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

50

Current assets
   Cash   48,759   48,759   (28,368)   (b)   20,391
   Accounts receivable   122,217   10,594   1,645   134,456   134,456
   Due from affiliated company   115   115   (115)   (a)
   Other receivables   10,008   821   5   10,834   10,834
   Inventories   92,297   10,829   2,052   105,178   105,178
   Parts and supplies   14,271   14,271   14,271
   Prepaid expenses   5,444   286   30   5,760   5,760
   Future income taxes   1,509   107   1,616   (107)   (b)   1,509
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
   294,505   22,752   3,732   320,989   (28,590)   292,399
Long-term receivable   1,373   1,373   (1,373)   (b)
Property, plant and equipment   345,417   15,115   1,113   361,645   1,169   (b)   362,814
Other assets   18,815   18,815   18,815
Pension plan prepaid benefit   1,235   1,235   (1,235)   (b)
Future income taxes   35,323   381   163   35,867   (381)   (b)   35,486
Goodwill   181,117   181,117   3,555   (b)   184,672
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   875,177   40,856   5,008   921,041   (26,855)   894,186
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
   Bank indebtedness   28,529   2,629   2,194   33,352   (4,823)   (a)   28,529
   Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities   89,340   7,679   901   97,920   (264)   (a)
   4,450   (b)   102,106
   Due to affiliated company   115   115   (115)   (a)
   Current portion of
   long-term debt   2,781   6,328   1,177   10,286   (7,505)   (a)   2,781
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
   120,650   16,636   4,387   141,673   (8,257)   133,416
Long-term debt   328,898   328,898   328,898
Deferred gain   2,687   2,687   (2,687)   (b)
Pension liability   1,390   (b)   1,390
Post retirement benefit   1,279   369   1,648   386   (b)   2,034
Future income taxes   2,618   2,618   (1,761)   (b)   857
Other liabilities   435   435   1,962   (b)   2,397
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
   449,983   23,220   4,756   477,959   (8,967)   468,992
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital stock   288,930   3,608   401   292,939   (4,009)   (b)   288,930
Contributed surplus   5,749   5,749   5,749
Retained earnings   97,657   14,028   (149)  111,536   (13,879)   (b)   97,657
Accumulated currency translation
  adjustments   32,858   32,858   32,858
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   425,194   17,636   252   443,082   (17,888)   425,194
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   875,177   40,856   5,008   921,041   (26,855)   894,186
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated
financial statements

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.   5

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

51

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Nine months ended September 30, 2005
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except as otherwise noted)
(Unaudited - See Compilation Report)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   IPG   Flexia   Fib-Pak   Total   adjustments   Note 5  consolidated
   $   $   $   $   $   $

Sales   579,156   59,151   8,588   646,895   646,895
Cost of sales   458,918   54,834   7,530   521,282   (637)   (c)
   (70)   (d)
   (92)   (e)   520,483
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Gross profit   120,238   4,317   1,058   125,613   799   126,412

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   76,154   3,613   664   80,431   (638)   (b)   79,793
Research and development   3,468   3,468   3,468
Financial expenses   17,144   882   189   18,215   (1,089)   (a)
   1,140   (f)   18,266
Manufacturing facility closure
  and industrial accident costs   2,191   2,191   2,191
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   98,957   4,495   853   104,305   (587)   103,718
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Earnings before income taxes   21,281   (178)   205   21,308   1,386   22,694
Income taxes   3,217   (176)   104   3,145   487   (g)   3,632
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Net earnings   18,064   (2)   101   18,163   899   19,062
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Earnings (loss) per share
   Basic   0.44   0.46
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   Diluted   0.44   0.46
   _______   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Weighted average number of shares
  outstanding
   Basic   41,219,329   41,219,329
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

   Diluted   41,362,491   41,362,491
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Year ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except as otherwise noted)

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

52

(Unaudited - See Compilation Report)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   IPG   Flexia   Fib-Pak   Total   adjustments   Note 5  consolidated
   $   $   $   $   $   $

Sales   692,449   82,484   10,702   785,635   785,635
Cost of sales   549,252   72,796   9,582   631,630   (867)   (c)
   (87)   (d)
   (115)   (e)   630,561
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
Gross profit   143,197   9,688   1,120   154,005   1,069   155,074

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   95,272   5,918   636   101,826   (800)   (b)   101,026
Research and development   4,233   4,233   4,233
Impairment of goodwill   444   444   444
Gain on sale of intangibles   (9,132)   (9,132)   (9,132)
Financial expenses   24,253   1,987   260   26,500   (1,847)   (a)
   1,521   (f)   26,174
Refinancing expense   30,444   30,444   30,444
Manufacturing facility
  closure costs   7,386   7,386   7,386
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
   161,588   (1,227)   1,340   161,701   (1,126)   160,575
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______

Earnings before income taxes   (18,391)   10,915   (220)   (7,696)   2,195   (5,501)
Income taxes   (29,749)   2,514   (31)  (27,266)   778   (g)   (26,488)
   __________   ______   _____   _______   ________   _______
Net earnings   11,358   8,401   (189)   19,570   1,417   20,987
Earnings (loss) per share
   Basic   0.28   0.51
   __________   _______
   Diluted   0.27   0.51
   __________   _______

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
   Basic   41,186,143   41,186,143